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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Linda Wijlaars 
UCL Great Ormond Street Institute of Child Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a study using electronic primary care data and 
ALSPAC cohort data to validate the recording of depression and 
anxiety in adolescents in primary care records. Overall, it is a well 
conducted study that needs just a few clarifications.  
 
1. The authors determined GP consultation rates – how did they 
determine these? Having worked with CPRD data, many 
„consultations‟ recorded by primary care systems are actually 
administration (e.g. letters send or received) rather than patient 
contact. Did the authors take this into account?  
The consultation rates seem much higher than those reported 
elsewhere (e.g. Wang et al. BJM Open 2013), which this might 
explain.  
2. Similarly, other articles have found that a considerable proportion 
of adolescents do not consult with their GP at all. Do the authors 
have numbers on how many of their cohort did not consult, or would 
those numbers be skewed if these adolescents did not link to their 
GP records?  
3. The authors state that most people diagnosed with CMD are 
treated in primary care. However, for children and adolescents, 
many are also referred to CAMHS services. Could the authors 
mentions this (and if available in their data, see what proportion was 
referred). 

 

REVIEWER Daniel Michelson 
London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine, UK  
AND  
Institute of Psychiatry, Psychology & Neuroscience, King's College 
London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper compares two case detection methods for common 
mental disorders in 17-18-year-olds: (i) adolescent self-report on the 
CIS-R, and (ii) read codes for electronic primary care records. The 
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research is made possible through linkages between the ALSPAC 
study cohort and primary care records. The paper is generally well 
written and straightforward to follow. Specific recommendations are 
provided below.  
 
Introduction  
1. The authors mention the value of routinely collected primary care 
data for research. It would also be appropriate to comment on the 
use of primary care assessments for onward referral to child and 
adolescent mental health services (CAMHS). How might under-
reporting of diagnosis affect access to specialist care?  
 
Methods  
1. More details would be helpful about the use of read codes. Did 
they operate by scanning for specific free text words/phrases within 
the primary care registers? Or did they correspond to categorical 
information from drop-down menus?  
 
2. As a related point, the description of read codes indicates that 
treatment was defined by antidepressants, anxiolytics and hypnotics. 
Was any attempt made to capture information about provision of 
psychological treatments? If not, please can the authors elaborate 
on this omission in the Methods (and in the “limitations” section of 
the Discussion), explaining why use of psychological treatments 
might have been excluded from case definitions.  
 
Results/discussion  
1. The absolute prevalence of self-reported depression and anxiety 
in this age cohort is an interesting finding. Please can the authors 
comment more fully on the prevalence rates in their sample and put 
this into some context relative to other large-scale UK and 
international surveys.  
 
2. The elevated frequency of GP attendance for cases is another 
interesting finding and warrants further discussion – particularly in 
relation to service implications around access to age-appropriate, 
evidence-based mental health care.  
 
3. In terms of further work, I wonder if the authors have information 
about mental health service use for their sample? If so, it would be 
interesting to know whether they have considered an analysis that 
examines how self-reported CIS-R diagnoses and GP case note 
diagnoses are related to CAMHS referral and subsequent treatment 
(or given the older adolescent age group, referral to transition 
services might also be considered). This would help to elucidate 
mental health care pathways and the relative importance of GP 
detection in facilitating access.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

The authors present a study using electronic primary care data and ALSPAC cohort data to validate 

the recording of depression and anxiety in adolescents in primary care records. Overall, it is a well 

conducted study that needs just a few clarifications.  

 

1. The authors determined GP consultation rates – how did they determine these? Having worked 

with CPRD data, many „consultations‟ recorded by primary care systems are actually administration 
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(e.g. letters send or received) rather than patient contact. Did the authors take this into account?  

The consultation rates seem much higher than those reported elsewhere (e.g. Wang et al. BJM Open 

2013), which this might explain.  

 

We thank the reviewer for pointing this out. When determining the consultation rates we had 

previously removed the Read codes relating to administration from the data. However, on reviewing 

this, we have noticed that some relevant codes were overlooked (relating to hospital procedures and 

laboratory procedures / administration). The consultation rates were slightly reduced after removing 

these – the medians went down by 1 or 2 consultations over the 2-year period. These are now similar 

to those seen in the paper by Wang et al. In their paper the consultation rate among males aged 0-20 

was 2 per person per year and among females aged 0-20 it was 2.6 per person per year. Overall, the 

median rate in our sample was 6 over a two year period (17-18 years) – i.e. 3 per person per year. 

Looking at this in greater detail, the median number of consultations for males in our study was 3 (1.5 

per person per year), lower than the rate in Wang et al.‟s paper, and for females it was 9 (4.5 per 

person per year); the higher consultation rates among females in late adolescence compared to rates 

for 0-20 year old females as a whole is to be expected. We perhaps did not make it clear that our 

figures referred to the entire two year period so, in addition to amending the results given in the paper, 

we have clarified that the medians are for a two-year period (p.12, para 1). We have also added some 

details to the methods stating how we calculated the consultation rates (p.9, para 2).  

 

 

2. Similarly, other articles have found that a considerable proportion of adolescents do not consult 

with their GP at all. Do the authors have numbers on how many of their cohort did not consult, or 

would those numbers be skewed if these adolescents did not link to their GP records?  

 

We have added information about the proportion who did not consult with their GP at all whilst aged 

17-18 years (p. 12, para 1) and have mentioned this in the introduction (p. 4 (last line – p.5). We have 

linked to any individuals within our consenting sample who were registered with a GP practice as long 

as their GP agreed for their records to be extracted. Thus our dataset will not include individuals who 

were not registered with a GP but will include individuals who were registered but never consulted 

their GP. As such, our results reflect consultation rates only among individuals registered with a GP. 

We had already made the point that consultation rates among individuals included in our study may 

be different from those among the group not included and the likely impact of this (p. 20, para 1).  

 

 

3. The authors state that most people diagnosed with CMD are treated in primary care. However, for 

children and adolescents, many are also referred to CAMHS services. Could the authors mentions 

this (and if available in their data, see what proportion was referred).  

 

We have amended this statement to read “…most people diagnosed with a CMD are either treated 

within primary care or referred from primary care to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS), although a minority of adolescents may be referred directly through their school” (p.4 para 

2). We have added information about the proportion of individuals with a GP record of a diagnosis, 

symptoms or treatment who were referred to mental health services (p. 16 para 1) and have added 

referrals into the “explanations” for the false negatives (p. 17, para 3 and p.18, para 1).  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

This paper compares two case detection methods for common mental disorders in 17-18-year-olds: (i) 

adolescent self-report on the CIS-R, and (ii) read codes for electronic primary care records. The 
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research is made possible through linkages between the ALSPAC study cohort and primary care 

records. The paper is generally well written and straightforward to follow. Specific recommendations 

are provided below.  

 

Introduction  

1. The authors mention the value of routinely collected primary care data for research. It would also 

be appropriate to comment on the use of primary care assessments for onward referral to child and 

adolescent mental health services (CAMHS). How might under-reporting of diagnosis affect access to 

specialist care?  

 

We have added a brief comment in the discussion relating to this (p. 21, para 2). We have also added 

to the sentence in the introduction where we talk about the “undiagnosed proportion” to read “this 

undiagnosed – and thus untreated – proportion”.  

 

 

Methods  

1. More details would be helpful about the use of read codes. Did they operate by scanning for 

specific free text words/phrases within the primary care registers? Or did they correspond to 

categorical information from drop-down menus?  

 

To clarify, we have now stated in the methods that no free text data were extracted from the GP 

record (p. 7, para 1). We have also briefly mentioned this as a limitation in the discussion (p. 19, para 

2 – p.20).  

 

 

2. As a related point, the description of read codes indicates that treatment was defined by 

antidepressants, anxiolytics and hypnotics. Was any attempt made to capture information about 

provision of psychological treatments? If not, please can the authors elaborate on this omission in the 

Methods (and in the “limitations” section of the Discussion), explaining why use of psychological 

treatments might have been excluded from case definitions.  

 

Using GP data it is possible to determine whether or not an individual was referred to mental health 

services. However, it is not possible to determine whether they were ever seen and, if they did, 

whether or not they received psychological treatment. Further, it is not possible to ascertain whether 

individuals accessed mental health services through self-referral or referral through their school. We 

have now mentioned this in the methods section (p.9, para 1) and discussed it in the limitations 

section within the discussion (p.22, para 1).  

 

 

Results/discussion  

1. The absolute prevalence of self-reported depression and anxiety in this age cohort is an interesting 

finding. Please can the authors comment more fully on the prevalence rates in their sample and put 

this into some context relative to other large-scale UK and international surveys.  

 

We have added a short paragraph in the discussion comparing our results to a large-scale survey 

carried out in England in 2007 (just a year or two before the CIS-R was administered in ALSPAC) 

(p.20, para 1). We realise that this survey has just been updated but have referenced the earlier one 

because it is more relevant to our study because, as mentioned above, it was administered at around 

the time that the CIS-R was administered in ALSPAC.  

 

 

2. The elevated frequency of GP attendance for cases is another interesting finding and warrants 
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further discussion – particularly in relation to service implications around access to age-appropriate, 

evidence-  

based mental health care.  

 

We have referred to other research relating to this finding and have briefly discussed its implications 

(p.21, para 2).  

 

 

3. In terms of further work, I wonder if the authors have information about mental health service use 

for their sample? If so, it would be interesting to know whether they have considered an analysis that 

examines how self-reported CIS-R diagnoses and GP case note diagnoses are related to CAMHS 

referral and subsequent treatment (or given the older adolescent age group, referral to transition 

services might also be considered). This would help to elucidate mental health care pathways and the 

relative importance of GP detection in facilitating access.  

 

We agree that this would be an interesting analysis. As mentioned in response to reviewer 1‟s 

comment 3, we have put in some information about referrals (p.16, para 1). Unfortunately, at the 

moment we do not have information on whether or not individuals accessed these services or 

received treatment within CAMHS, either through their GP or via other routes. We are currently 

applying to link to various datasets held by the HSCIC. We are aware that the HSCIC holds a new 

dataset – the Mental Health Services Dataset – which includes CAMHS data which will be available 

from March 2017. This is a dataset we would like to link to in the future; if we are able to obtain these 

data, this is certainly an analysis we would be interested in doing at a future date. 
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